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Issue shall have been submitted to the peo-
ple of said city and adopted by a majority vote 
of all the electors voting thereon, at a general 
election or special election called for that purpose. 
Section 102. The common council shall have Abatement 
power to provide for the abatement or removal ri dn r= 
of all nuisances,under the ordinances, any law of 
this state or at common law, and the punishment 
of the authors thereof, or persons continuing the 
same, by penalties, fine or imprisonment; and to 
define and to declare what shall he deemed nuis-
ances, but nothing in this section shall be con-
strued to oust any court of jurisdiction to enjoin 
or to direct the abatement and removal of nuis-
ances in the streets, or any other part of the city, 
or within its jurisdiction, by indictment or other-
wise. 

Szerros 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1891. 

No. 509, A.] 	[Published April 24, 1891. 

CHAPTER 255. 
AF ACT to amend the charter of the city of 

Kenosha. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Sicarrorr 1. Chapter 8, of the charter of the 
city of Kenosha, Wisconsin, being chapter 8 of 
the private and local laws of the state of Wiscon-
sin for the year 1857, and the several acts amend-
atory thereof are hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: 

CHAPTER VIII. 

OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS AND SEWERS. 

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Amends 

Kenosha shall have full power and authority to iabrnsr. 
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determine the advisability and necessity of build-
ing, re-building and repairing sidewalks within 
the corporate limits of the city of Kenosha, and 
shall by ordinance prescribe the streets upon 
which the same shall be built, rebuilt or repaired, 
and shall prescribe the width, manner and style 
of building, re-building and maintaining the same, 
and shall cause written notice of their determina-
tion to be served upon the owner or owners of lot 
or lots adjoining thereto or abutting thereon, and 
shall in said notice require the said owner or own-
ers to build, rebuild or repair said walks within such 
time and in such manner as they shall designate 
in such notice. The expense of building, re-build-
ing and repairing of sidewalks, shall be charged 
to the property where such improvements are 
made, and in case the owner or occupant of such 
lot or parcel of land, after such due notice in wri-
ting, shall neglect or refuse to build, rebuild or re-
pair any such sidewalk, the street commissioner 
shall, in pursuance of the order of the common 
council, cause the same to be done at the expense of 
said lots or parcels of land adjoining thereto ora but-
ting thereon; and the street commissioner shall, 
prior to the first Monday in November, in each 
year, make a report in detail to the city clerk, duly 
verified, of the amount of tax properly chargeable 
against such lot or parcel of land for all work 
done and unpaid for under the provisions of this 
section, and such amount shall be a lien on such 
lot or parcel of land, and with other like special 
taxes authorized by this act, shall be levied 
thereon by the common council, at the next suc-
ceeding annual levy of taxes in said city, as a 
special tax, with all the legal consequences both 
as to the collection of taxes and the sale of such 
lot or parcel of land for unpaid taxes prescribed 
by the charter of the city of Kenosha, or the gen-
eral laws of the state of Wisconsin for 
special taxes. If at any time the street 
commissioner shall be absent or such office 
be vacant the common council may order 
that the duties devolved by this act upon 
such street commissioner shall be performed 
by the chief of police of said city of Ken-
osha, or by such other person as may be desig-
nated by said common council, which said chief 
of police or other person designated as aforesaid 
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shall proceed in all respncts as the street commis-
sioner, and shall make full report of his doings 
to the city clerk, under oath, and the acts or do-
ings of the chief of police or other person desig-
nated as aforesaid shall have the same force, ef-
fect and validity as the acts of the street commis-
sioner. The common council shall have full and 
complete authority to adopt all necessary and 
proper ordinances and general regulations rela-
tive to the cleaning of streets, alleys, lanes, aven-
ues, highways, bridges, sewers, sidewalks and 
cross walks and public grounds; and shall have 
full and complete power and authority to compel 
the occupants of real estate adjoining or abutting 
upon any sidewalk to keep said sidewalk free 
from snow and ice and all other obstructions, and 
to pass such ordinance as may be necessary and 
propf.r to carry such power and authority into ef-
fect and with such penalty as may be necessary 
and lawful. 

SECTION 2. The common council of the city of Grading. 

Kenosha shall have full power and authority, by Irving and 
an affirmative vote of tw•thirds of all its mem- "reeta• 
bers, to order and contract for the making, grad- 
ing and paving of streets and parts of streets and 
alleys, and for cleaning streets and alleys and 
public grounds, and to order and contract for the 
making and construction of sewers, reservoirs and 
gutters in the manner hereinafter mentioned, and 
the said common council shall direct and control 
the persons employed on such works. 

SECTION 3. The costs and expenses of survey- cost:land es 
ing streets, alleys, sewers and gutters, and of esti- tt ynistrgi' 
mating work thereon, in the execution of any gatrfcrz,..s.temieys 
public improvement, shall be chargeable and pay- how Paid. 
able by the city of Kenosha at large. The costs 
and expenses of opening, grading, graveling, 
planking, paving or repairing of streets and al-
leys, shall be chargeable to and payable by the 
lots or land fronting on such street or alley, so 
that each lot or parcel of land shall pay for work 
between the front of each lot or parcel of land 
and the center of such street or alley, and all cor-
ner lots shall be chargeable with and shall pay 
for the same to the center of the street on the 
side or sides of such corner lot. Sewers and gut-
ters may be ordered by the common council and 
built at the expense of the lots or parts of lots 
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benefited thereby and fronting upon the street 
along which said sewer or gutter shall be con-
structed; provided, however, that in all cases 
when improvements or work of any kind are 
chargeable, by virtue of this section, upon lots 
benefited, all such improvements across streets, 
alleys and public grounds shall be made and paid 
for by the city in proportion to the width of the 
streets, alleys or public grounds. 

Plan of sewer- SECTION 4. Whenever it may become neces- age and divan-
age e to b Med 

otnce f ity sary, in the opinion of the common council, to 
o c  

clerk. 	provide sewerage and drainage for the city of 
Kenosha, or any part thereof, it shall be their 
duty to devise or cause a plan to be devised for 
the whole city, and plats, diagrams and profiles 
of such plan, when adopted, shall be filed in the 
office of the city clerk, and they shall cause 
such plat, diagram and profile to be recorded in 
a book to be kept for that purpose by the city 
clerk. 

E•un'sw°fez-  SitartoN 5. Whenever the common council pense of public 	„ 
Improvements Mall determine to make any public improve- 
shall be made 
and filed in 	ments, as authorized by this chapter, they shall 
office of city cause to be made an estimate of the whole ex- cierk. Con- 
tracts may be penses  thereof, to be assessed and charged to 
let to lowest 
bidder. 	each lot and parcel of land, and the proportion 

thereof across each street, alley or public ground, 
for which the city shall be liable as aforesaid; 
and such estimate shall be filed in the office of 
the city clerk, for the inspection of parties in-
terested, and notice thereof shall be given by 
publication of such estimate in one or more 
newspapers published in said city for such time 
as the common council may by resolution de-
termine, before such work shall be ordered to 
be done. The common council may let such 
work by contract to the lowest bidder, at the 
expense of the lots or lands upon which said 
wot k is chargeable as aforesaid, all bids for do-
ing the same to be made to the common coun-
cil; and the said common council shall have 
power to reject any and all bids, and may re-
quire the contractor or contractors to perform 
such contracts within such time and under such 
conditions, and to give such security for the 
performance of such works as they shall direct; 
such contract when approved by the common 
council, to be executed on the part of the city 
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by the mayor and countersigned by the city clerk; 
notice of the time and place of receiving such 
bids to be published for ten days in one or 
more newspapers of said city. 

SECTION 6. All work provided for in this —.8 Mayor and 
chapter shall be done under the immediate su-  
pervison of the mayor and the committee on Nevrju'hpeau 
streets and alleys, and shall be approved by ion of work. 

them before it shall be accepted by the com- 
mon council. 

SECTION 7. Whenever any work has been Contractors en-

done under contract, as provided in this chap- 
ter, and and the work shall have been approved by ;vrk agranvel 

the mayor and committee on streets and alleys, icommittee on 

such contractor shall be entitled to a certificate tiornee:P=.°-  
therefor, stating the amount Of work done by 
such contractor and the nature thereof, and the 
description of the lots or parcels of land upon 
which the same is chargeable, which said certifi-
cate may be transferred by endorsement thereon; 
and if the amount is not paid before the time of 
making cut the annual assessment roll, the same 
may be filed with the city clerk, and the com-
mon council shall order the same asseEsed and 
levied upon the said lots or parcels of land respec-
tively, as a special tax, and to be collected there-
from for the benefit of the holder of said certifi-
cate, as other taxes on real estate are collected by 
virtue of the laws of the state of Wisconsin, ex-
cept that personal property shall not be seized or 
sold for the payment thereof, and if the notice to 
do the work required shall have been given as 
herein prescribed, no informality or error in the 
proceedings shall invalidate or vitiate such assess-
ment; provided, that in no event where work is 
ordered to be done at the expense of any lot or 
parcel of land, shall the city be held responsible 
for, or on account thereof or for any proceedings 
for the collection of the pay thereof. 

Szartox 8. The costs and expenses of keepinggrg rolzir 
all public streets, alleys, public grounds and sew- leys etc., to be 

ers in repair shall be paid by the city at large. rg gde.by city at 

SwrioN 9. The owner or occupants of lots or Owners or oe-

premises shall have the right to connect the same areavVIZ 
at their own expense by means of private drains ra make eewer  connections. 
or sewers with the public sewers and drains under 
such rules and regulations as the common council 
shall from time to time prescribe; but no such 

2--78 
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connection shall be made without a special permit 
therefor being first had, issued and obtained un-
der the authority of the common council. The 
common council may by ordinance prescribe a 
fine or penalty to be imposed on and collected 
from any person making such connection with 
such permit. Any party authorizing or doing any 
injury to a public sewer or drain, whether or not 
such party had a permit to connect with such 
drain or sewer, shall be liable to said city for all 
damages sustained by said city, by reason of such 
injury. 

Public act and 	SECTION 10. This act is hereby declared a pub- 
shall be liber. 
ally construed. lic act, and shall be liberally construed in all courts 

of this state. 	• 
Amends chap. 	SECTION 11. Section 4, of chapter 2. of the 
ter A, laws of 
1857. 	 charter of the city of Kenosha, Wisconsin, being 

section 4, of chapter 2, of the private and local laws 
of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1857, is 
hereby amended so as to read as follows: Sec- 

Qualifications tion 4. None but electors of said city shall be of city officers. 
eligible to or qualified to hold any elective office 
created by this act, and no person shall be eligible 
to or hold the office of mayor, alderman, or school 
commissioner unless he be a freeholder of said 
city of Kenosha. 

Amends chap- 	SECTION P2. Section 6, of chapter 4, of the 
ter 4, laws of 
1857. 	 charter of the city of Kenoslr a, Wisconsin, being 

section 6 of chapter 4, of the private and local 
laws of the state of Wisconsin, for the year 1857, 
is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Sec 

The mayor his 

- 
tion 6. The mayor shall preside at all meetings , •  

powers SEM 
duties. 	of the common council when present; he shall be 

the chief executive officer and head of the police 
of the city. It shall be his duty to recommend 
in writing to the common council such measures 
as he may deem expedient, and for the best inter-
ests of the city. He shall sign all commissions, 
licenses, orders, and permits which shall be 
granted by the common council. He shall main-
tain peace and good order, and see that the laws 
of the state and the ordinances of the city are ob-
served and executed; he shall be entitled to vote 
upon all questions before the common council 
when present, and he shall have the power to ad-
minister oaths and affirmations; and in case of 
riot or other public disturbance, he may appoint 
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as many special or temporary policemen as he 
may deem proper; and he may whenever he 
deems it for the interests of the peace and quiet 
of said city appoint such number of special police 
as he may deem necessary. The mayor shall 
have power to veto any ordinance, or resolution, 
or estimate or order for public improvements 
passed by the common council, by notifying the 
common council of his objection thereto, at any 
time within seven days after the passage of such 
ordinance, or resolution, or estimate or order for 
public improvements. In case no session of the 
common council shall be held on any day after 
the passage of the same, and before the expira-
tion of the said seven days, such notification shall 
be made by riling with the city clerk a copy of ' 
his objections, and in case the common council 
shall not within seven days after the receipt or 
filing of such objections as aforesaid, re-enact such 
ordinance or pass such resolution, or estimate or 
order for public improvements by the votes of 
three-fourths of the aldermen-elect, the same shall 
be null and void. No ordinance, or resolution, or 
estimate, or order for public improvements shall 
take effect until seven days after the passage of 
the same, unless sooner approved in writing, by 
the mayor, or acting mayor for the time being. 

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 17, 1391. 


